<u>A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PURCHASE OF A DRY PUMP FROM FLUID</u> <u>EQUIPMENT FOR WASTEWATER LIFT STATIONS</u>

WHEREAS, the City of Republic, Missouri, (herein called the "City" or "Republic") is a municipal corporation and Charter City located in Greene County, Missouri, being duly created, organized, and existing under the laws of the State of Missouri; and

WHEREAS, the City solicited sealed bids for a new dry prime pump to be used in emergency situations at various wastewater lift stations; and

WHEREAS, two vendors provided duly submitted bids that met all of the pump requirements, all bids being on file with the City Clerk, but the company Fluid Equipment was selected based on the compatibility with the City's current system; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to accept the lowest and most responsible bid for a dry prime pump to be used in emergency situations at various wastewater lift stations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REPUBLIC, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.	That the submitted bid from Fluid Equipment attached hereto as "Attachment 1" and incorporated herein, is accepted at the unit prices shown thereon and not to exceed \$122,400.00.
Section 2.	That the City Administrator, David Cameron, on behalf of the City of Republic, is authorized to enter into an agreement with Fluid Equipment, said agreement to be in substantially the same form as "Attachment 2".

- Section 3. That the City Administrator, on behalf of the City of Republic, is authorized to take the necessary steps to execute this Resolution.
- Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective on and after the date of passage and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Republic, Missouri, this 16th day of November, 2021.

Matt Russell, Mayor

Attest:

Laura Burbridge, City Clerk

Approved as to Form: <u>/s/ Michael Tighe for Damon Phillips</u>, City Attorney

Final Passage and Vote: